

No. 17-464

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**NINA BACCALA,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**JOHN L. CORDANI, JR.*
DAMIAN K. GUNNINGSMITH
Assigned Counsel
Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey LLP
50 Leavenworth Street
Waterbury, Connecticut 06721
Tel.: 203-573-1200
Fax: 203-575-2600
Email: jlcordani@carmodylaw.com**

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. First Amendment Framework	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Opinion.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. The Connecticut Supreme Court Did Not Create a “Fighting Words Exception” for Grocery Store Managers.....	11
B. The Split of Authority on the Question Presented Is Not Deep	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	2, 3
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	4
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	4, 12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	13
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	2, 5, 13, 16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4
